## STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

## ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

## THE BOROUGH OF STEVENAGE (SCOTT ROAD, STEVENAGE) (REVOCATION OF PARKING CONTROLS) ORDER 2023

The STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") pursuant to arrangements made with the County Council of Hertfordshire under Section 19 Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2000, in exercise of the powers of the said County Council under Sections 1, 2, 3, of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, (which said Act of 1984 is hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1984"), and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Act 1984 and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 of the Act of 1984, hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. This Order may be cited as "The Borough of Stevenage (Scott Road, Stevenage) (Revocation of Parking Controls) Order 2023" and shall come into operation on **8 January 2024**.
- The provisions of the following Orders are hereby revoked only in so far as they apply to the area identified in the Schedule to this Order: The Borough of Stevenage (Control of Parking) (Consolidation) Order 2017
- Those length of 'no waiting at any time' restrictions as specified in the Schedule to this Order, are hereby revoked and removed from the provision of the below Order: The Borough of Stevenage (Control of Parking) (Consolidation) Order 2017
- 4. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 5. The restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation from any restriction or requirement imposed by any other regulations made or having effect as if made under the Act of 1984 or by or under any other enactment.

Item number	Name of road	Side(s) of road	Description
1	Scott Road	East	From a point 16 meters Northwest of the mutual property boundary of 51 and 53 Scott Road Northwest wards for a distance of 2 mtrs.
2	Scott Road	East	From a point 29 meters Northwest of the mutual property boundary of 51 and 53 Scott Road Northwest Wards for a distance of 3 mtrs
3	Scott Road	East	From a point 49 meters Northwest of the mutual property boundary of 51 and 53 Scott Road Northwest Wards for a distance of 5 mtrs

## SCHEDULE

Revocation of 'no waiting at any time' restrictions

IN WITNESS whereof the Common Seal of Stevenage Borough Council was hereunto affixed this 24 day of November 2023.

)

)

)

The Common Seal of Stevenage Borough Council was hereunto affixed ) in the presence of:-

NUTTIN

Authorised signatory

